Franchisor or its subsidiaries or affiliates, or their respective officers, directors, agents, or 

employees; 

2.2.8 Franchisee shall comply with Franchisor’s then-current qualification and 

training requirements;  

2.2.9 Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a renewal fee (“Renewal Fee”) of Six 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500), which includes the refresher training fee, at the time of 

renewal; and 

2.2.10 Franchisee shall be current with respect to its obligations to lessor, 

suppliers, and any others with whom Franchisee does business. 

3. DUTIES OF FRANCHISOR